accepted valuation methodology used in estimating fair values of early stage companies, in particular those with
diff erent classes of shares. In applying the OPM to determine the fair value of an investee, management considers
terms such as level of seniority among the securities, dividend policy, conversion ratios, and cash allocations of the
various stockholders’ agreements with the investee that would aff ect the distributions to each class of equity upon
a liquidity event. In addition, the method implicitly considers the eff ect of the liquidation preference as of the future
liquidation date, not as of the valuation date.

 (c) Implied Enterprise Value (“Implied EV”): The implied EV model estimates the enterprise value based on an adjusted
implied EV/Revenue multiple and applies the OPM model based on Black-Scholes model, to allocate the estimated
enterprise value to various classes of shares.

 The key assumptions used in applying the OPM and implied EV models which are unobservable inputs, were as follows:

Unobservable inputs 2021 2020 Sensitivity of inputs to fair value

Risk free rates (range) 0.3% – 3.3% 0.15% – 2.86% Increase (decrease) of the inputs would result in
decrease (increase) in fair values

Asset volatility (range) 22% – 92% 27.92% – 100%

Expected terms (years) 1.4 to 5 1.33 to 3.10

 The group has the policy to regularly assess and evaluate the appropriate valuation methodologies in ascertaining the fair
value of the investments.

21. Inventories

Group
2021 2020
$’000 $’000

Finished goods for resale 4 4

Inventories are stated after allowance. Movements in allowance:

Balance at beginning of the year 90 343
Allowance utilised – (252)
Foreign exchange adjustments (1) (1)
Balance at end of the year 89 90

 There are no inventories pledged as security for liabilities.

79

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021

Annual Report 2021 Captii Limited

22. Trade and other receivables

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables:
Outside parties 8,938 7,359 – –
Less: Allowance for impairment (46) (36) – –
Related company 28 18 – –
Net trade receivables – subtotal 8,920 7,341 – –

Other receivables:
Ultimate parent company (Note 3) 97 99 – –
Associate (Note 3) – 212 – 212
Related companies (Note 3) – 7 – –
Subsidiaries (Note 3) – – 10,947 9,731
Less: Allowance for impairment – – (497) (497)
Refundable deposits 2,367 2,317 – –
Net other receivables – subtotal 2,464 2,635 10,450 9,446
Total trade and other receivables 11,384 9,976 10,450 9,446

Presented as:
Trade receivables, non-current – 281 – –
Trade and other receivables, current 11,384 9,695 10,450 9,446

11,384 9,976 10,450 9,446

2021 2020
$’000 $’000

Group
Movements in above allowance for trade receivables:
Balance at beginning of the year 36 6
Charged to profi t or loss included in other losses (Note 7) 10 30
Balance at end of the year 46 36

Company
Movements in above allowance for other receivables:
Balance at beginning of the year 497 469
Charged to profi t or loss included in other losses (Note 7) – 28
Balance at end of the year 497 497

 Certain trade receivables relating to a project of a subsidiary has been pledged for bank facilities (see Note 28A).

80

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021

Annual Report 2021 Captii Limited

22.  Trade and other receivables (cont’d)

 The expected credit losses (“ECL”) on the above trade receivables are based on the simplifi ed approach to measuring ECL
which uses a lifetime ECL allowance approach for all trade receivables recognised from initial recognition of these assets.
These assets are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due for measuring the ECL. The

[…]

34. Prior year adjustments and restatement of fi nancial statements

 A prior year adjustment of $2.059 million was made in respect of the group’s fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year
ended 31 December 2020, as a result of an understatement of fair value gains on an unquoted investment held at fair
value through profi t or loss. The adjustment was made to correct an error in an input parameter used in the valuation
performed on an investee company, in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) 1-8
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

 While there was no restatement to the consolidated statement of fi nancial position at 1 January 2020, as required by the
fi nancial reporting standard on the presentation of fi nancial statements, the third statement of consolidated fi nancial
position at the beginning of the preceding reporting year is presented. Apart from these disclosures, other balances and
notes are not impacted by the restatements.

 The eff ect of the above adjustment to the group’s fi nancial statement for 2020 is as follows:

Group As reported Adjustment As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at 31 December 2020
Retained earnings 17,937 2,059 19,996
Other fi nancial assets 11,770 2,059 13,829

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the fi nancial year
end 31 December 2020

Other income and gains 115 1,884 1,999
Other losses (371) 175 (196)
Profi t, net of tax 2,121 2,059 4,180

Profi t for the year attributable to
Owners of the company 1,288 2,059 3,347

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to
Owners of the company 1,369 2,059 3,428

Consolidated statement of cash fl ows for the fi nancial year end
31 December 2020

Cash fl ows from operating activities
Profi t before tax 2,889 2,059 4,948
Fair value loss (gain) on unquoted investments 175 (2,059) (1,884)

 The eff ect of the correction on the basic and diluted earnings per share for 2020 was a change from 4.03 cents to 10.47
cents.

92

STATISTICS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
AS AT 21 MARCH 2022

Annual Report 2021 Captii Limited

Number of shares : 31,957,264
Issued and paid-up share capital : S$31,947,814.00
Class of shares : Ordinary Shares of equal voting right
Number of treasury shares : Nil

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS % NO. OF SHARES %

1  –  99 5 0.38 61 0.00
100  –  1,000 606 46.44 411,026 1.29
1,001  –  10,000 572 43.83 2,210,250 6.92
10,001  –  1,000,000 118 9.04 6,588,123 20.61